

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD D. MEADE, JOHNETTA JONES,  
JOHNNY C. GROOMS, AND  
KATHERINE L. MACPHERSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

\*KATHERINE L. MACPHERSON  
*Counsel of Record for all Petitioners*  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
KATHERINE L. MACPHERSON, PLLC  
200 N. Division Avenue  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
Ph: 808.321.7958  
Katie@wohlanderlaw.com

MICHAEL J. CURTIS  
CURTIS LEGAL SERVICES, PSC  
*Attorney for Richard Meade*  
1212 Bath Avenue, Suite 620  
P.O. Box 1455  
Ashland, KY 41105-1455  
(606) 324-5435

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. Recent Decisions.....	16
C. Rule 8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court....	21
D. Factual Background .....	25
E. Legal Background.....	30
F. Sixth Circuit Proceedings.....	37
G. FOIA Request .....	39
H. Rule 28(j) Pre-Oral Argument Supplemental Brief .....	43
I. Motion to Certify .....	44
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	50



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order, filed Apr. 11, 2014 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Memorandum and Order, filed Feb. 10, 2014 .....	App. 4
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order on Rehearing, filed May 19, 2014 .....	App. 30
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Notice of Appeal to the United States Supreme Court, dated May 30, 2014 .....	App. 31
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Excerpts from Grand Jury Testimony, Aug. 11, 2011 .....	App. 36
Excerpts from F.R.A.P. 28(j) Pre-Oral Argument Supplement, re: <i>United States v. Grooms</i> , Case No. 11-6482, dated Apr. 24, 2014.....	App. 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	3
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	15
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	15
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	31, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	20, 46, 47
<i>Droganes v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	32, 33
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Noel Can- ning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	47
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952).....	15
<i>United States v. Aleo</i> , 681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 278 F.3d 543 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Llanez-Garcia</i> , 735 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	37, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 28, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Preamble of the United States Constitution .....	4
Article I .....	3, 6, 22, 43
Article II.....	43
Article III .....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment.....	6
Third Amendment .....	7, 21
Fourth Amendment .....	7, 16, 17, 38
Fifth Amendment .....	7, 37
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §401 .....	3, 8, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. §1651 .....	3
18 U.S.C. §1927 .....	33, 37
18 U.S.C. §1956 .....	26, 29, 35
18 U.S.C. §1957 .....	26, 27, 29, 35
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. §3006A(d)(4)(D)(i)-(v).....	10, 34
18 U.S.C. §3231 .....	2, 9
28 U.S.C. §47 .....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. §455 .....	8
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(2) .....	2, 3, 9, 45
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1651 .....	9
28 U.S.C. §2240 .....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. §2253 .....	10, 24
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	3, 10
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	11

## RULES

## ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct

3.1 .....	13
3.3 .....	14
3.4 .....	14
3.5 .....	15

## Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

4(a)(1)(b) .....	2
4(a)(1)(C).....	24
22 .....	24
28(j).....	2, 43
34 .....	3, 12, 44
34(a).....	12
34(e) .....	12
34(f) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
34 .....	3, 13, 44
59(e) .....	1, 40
60(b) .....	40, 48
SCR 3.130(3.4)(c), (f) .....	28
<b>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</b>	
3.1 Meritorious Claims and Contentions .....	13
3.3 Candor Toward the Tribunal .....	14
3.4 Fairness to Opposing Party And Counsel .....	14
12(b)(3)(B).....	11
17(c) .....	37
34 .....	3, 11, 44
42 .....	30, 33
<b>Federal Rules of Federal Procedure</b>	
34 .....	3
<b>Rules of the Supreme Court</b>	
8 .....	21
13(1).....	4
13(3).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (2013).....	21
